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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr B R Shorter

	Scheme
	:
	James Hay Self Invested Personal Pension Plan [SIPP] 

	Respondent
	:
	James Hay 


Subject 
Mr Shorter complains that James Hay, the provider, administrator and sole trustee of his SIPP, reneged on a verbal promise made to his independent financial adviser, Hargreaves Lansdown (HL), to inform HL when the sale of his selected SIPP investments had been completed. He says that, as a consequence, his reinvestment instructions were not carried out resulting in considerable financial loss and also distress and inconvenience to him.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint against James Hay should be partially upheld because Mr Shorter had reasonably relied upon the undertaking given by James Hay. Their failure to honour it constituted maladministration and, although that has not caused Mr Shorter any injustice in the form of actual financial loss, it is clear that he has suffered considerable distress and inconvenience. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Shorter signed two copies of a Member Agreement (the Agreement) entitled, “The James Hay Personal Pension Plan (Hargreaves Lansdown)” on 17 July 2001, detailing the services that James Hay would provide for his SIPP and the fees payable. The SIPP was marketed by HL and established under trust. Mr Shorter appointed HL to be his advisory investment manager and sent copies of the Agreement to it. HL retained one copy and forwarded the other to James Hay. By signing this Agreement, Mr Shorter acknowledged that he accepted its terms and understood that the services provided under it did not extend to investment advice.   

2. The Agreement contained a proviso that it should be read in conjunction with an Explanatory Booklet which stated that, in order for James Hay to arrange a unit trust investment for Mr Shorter’s SIPP, they would require an application form from the relevant insurance company completed as far as possible, including details of any commission arranged with the insurance company by the adviser. The booklet also stated that if the adviser is able to place deals with the unit trust manager by telephone, it could do so and the units purchased had to be registered in the name of the SIPP trustees.   Details of these requirements also appeared in the Technical Notes mentioned in the Agreement. 

3. In June 2006, Mr Shorter asked HL to arrange the sale of four of the unit trust funds held within his SIPP and invest the proceeds in the Skandia Global Best Ideas Fund (Skandia fund). HL passed on Mr Shorter’s request to James Hay.     
4. During a telephone call made on 4 July 2006, HL asked James Hay to notify them when all the monies had been received so that they could arrange the purchase of the Skandia fund units for Mr Shorter. James Hay agreed, but failed to do so after receiving all the proceeds on 20 July 2006 which remained in the SIPP cash account attracting interest. 

5. HL informed James Hay on 1 August 2006 that Mr Shorter was unhappy that they had reneged on their promise and wished to transfer his SIPP benefits elsewhere. HL asked James Hay to provide the necessary transfer forms and suggested that they bought the Skandia fund units that would have been available to Mr Shorter had the purchase taken place on the date all the disinvestment monies were received, so that he would not be financially disadvantaged. 
6. James Hay responded on 22 August 2006 that the promise to HL had been made contrary to normal business practice because they usually referred clients and advisers to their on-line service for details of recent money transactions. They acknowledged that they should have kept HL better informed and apologised to HL for not doing so but qualified their admission by stating that:
“In Mr Shorter’s case, the trade was not placed, even though you were aware that the monies were in by 1 August 2006. Even though you have suggested placing the trade now, I cannot see that, with your benefit of hindsight, it would be equitable for James Hay to agree compensating such a proposal bearing in mind some weeks have now past in which Mr Shorter’s instructions should have been carried out to demonstrate such an intention. I am therefore unable to accede to your suggestion.”  
7. HL was dissatisfied with James Hay’s response and pursued the matter on Mr Shorter’s behalf unsuccessfully through their complaints procedure. 
8. In July 2007, Mr Shorter told HL that, if his investment in the Skandia fund had gone ahead, its value now would have increased by some 24% and he would be banking the profits. As his intended investment had been approximately £6,000, his compensation claim would therefore be in the region of £1,440.
9. Mr Shorter transferred his SIPP benefits to another pension plan in October 2007.

10. During the course of my investigation, HL has informed me that its expected procedure for selling and buying funds for Mr Shorter was to instruct James Hay by telephone and then to follow it up with a fax. It said that, in 2006, it would neither have expected to complete an application form nor sold and bought funds directly with the fund manager. It also told me that it had not been able to find a copy of the signed Agreement in its records.
James Hay’s position
11. Both the Agreement and Explanatory Booklet clearly stated that the responsibility for making all investment decisions and obtaining the relevant application form(s) from the investment provider(s) lay with Mr Shorter and HL. As James Hay are neither authorised nor regulated to provide any of the investments themselves, and also cannot impart any financial advice, they were in no position to promise to HL to inform it when the sale of Mr Shorter’s selected SIPP investments had been completed and ought to have therefore bluntly refused to agree to perform one of its duties for it.

12. James Hay needed to be furnished with a completed application form in order to progress any investment for Mr Shorter’s SIPP. They do not believe that it was necessary to remind Mr Shorter or HL that an application was required because they expected both parties to be fully aware of this requirement. They also believe that HL should be familiar with James Hay’s processes because the SIPP was marketed and sold by HL as its own product.  
13. HL, at its own volition, had obtained access to James Hay’s secure website which it could have used to check whether all of Mr Shorter’s disinvestment monies had been received. HL could also have telephoned James Hay at any time for an update and did not have to rely on being contacted.

14. Only eight working days had elapsed between the date on which James Hay received all of the disinvestment monies and when HL complained about the broken promise. HL and Mr Shorter could at that point have provided them with a completed application form so that the purchase of the Skandia fund units could take place, albeit a little later than originally intended. By deciding not to do so, Mr Shorter has not suffered any tangible investment loss.
Mr Shorter’s position
15. A verbal contract had been made on 4 July 2006 between James Hay and HL, when   James Hay had promised to inform HL when all the monies from his specified disinvestments had been received. By reneging on their promise, James Hay are obligated to put matters right for him.  
16. HL had asked James Hay to complete the purchase of the Skandia units in August 2006, but they refused to comply.   
17. After providing his instructions to HL, he was no longer involved in the process of selling and buying units in his chosen funds. He feels that this whole “debacle” has been caused by the inability of both James Hay and HL to complete his clear instructions and to conduct business in a professional manner.  
18. The SIPP transfer had been triggered by the events occurring in 2006 but he did not actually decide to proceed with the transfer until later in 2007. 
Conclusions
19. The SIPP is a James Hay product and they have the right to determine the investment process which Mr Shorter and HL had to follow. James Hay specified unequivocally in both their Explanatory Booklet and Technical Notes that they required an investment application form from the relevant insurance company, completed as far as possible, if they and not HL were to place investments for Mr Shorter.   

20. By signing the Agreement, Mr Shorter had confirmed to James Hay that he would read the Agreement in conjunction with the Explanatory Booklet and that he agreed to their terms of business. Mr Shorter ought reasonably to have been expected to be familiar with James Hay’s investment procedures and their requirement of a completed application form in order to arrange a SIPP investment for him. 
21. Any shortcomings in this matter on the part of HL are not matters I can look into. Mr Shorter’s complaint before me is solely against James Hay. In any event, concerns Mr Shorter may have about the actions of his independent financial adviser would be for the Financial Ombudsman Service. 

22. It is most unfortunate that, at the time Mr Shorter provided his instructions to HL, neither party had noticed that they still had to obtain and partially complete a Skandia application form for James Hay. If they had done so, James Hay would then have been in a position to arrange the purchase of the Skandia units. 
23. Nonetheless, it is not in dispute that James Hay said they would inform HL once all the disinvestment funds had been received and failed to do this. They have said that the promise should not have been made, because they were not authorised to provide financial advice and therefore not in a position to make such a promise. However, I cannot see that simply notifying HL when all the disinvestment monies had been received, amounts in any sense to the giving of financial advice; rather it is simply the provision of factual information.

24. I consider James Hay’s failure to contact HL as they had said they would to be maladministration on their part. But, in order for me to direct the payment of compensation to Mr Shorter, he would have to show that he had suffered financial detriment as a direct result. He has asserted that he has suffered a loss in the region of £1,440. 
25. Mr Shorter has also asserted that James Hay had improperly persuaded HL in August 2006 to abandon the purchase of the Skandia units which he had instructed. However, HL did ask James Hay to buy the units in the Skandia fund, the reason that did not proceed was because James Hay were not then prepared to do so on the basis HL was insisting upon. 

26.  What is clear is that when HL complained to James Hay on 1 August 2006 about the reneged undertaking, HL was then in a position to arrange for the purchase to proceed at that time. James Hay cannot be held responsible for the failure on the part of HL and/or Mr Shorter to correct the position and mitigate any ongoing loss then: it was open to HL and/or Mr Shorter to ensure that any loss was confined to only a few days’ loss of investment in the Skandia fund.  
27. Given that opportunity to mitigate any loss almost immediately, the maladministration identified has not in my view been the direct cause of any loss of which Mr Shorter now complains. It is however clear to me that he has suffered considerable distress and inconvenience as a result and I therefore make a direction below aimed at remedying that injustice. 
Directions
28. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, James Hay shall arrange to pay Mr Shorter £150 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to him by their failure to carry out their verbal undertaking made to HL.
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

2 December 2008
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